
 

 

TOWN OF LEYDEN 

16 West Leyden Road 

Leyden, MA 01337 

PHONE: 413-774-4111, x1   FAX: 413-772-0146 

E-mail: leydenselectboard@crocker.com 

HOURS & DAYS OPEN 

Monday –  Wednesday,  8:00am – 4:00pm; Thursday, 8:00am-3:00pm 

Friday - Closed 

Other Hours by Appointment 

Call Individual Departments for Their Hours 

 

 

SELECT BOARD MEETING DAY AND TIME 

Board meets every Thursday 

First & Third meeting, 9:00am – Second & Fourth  meeting, 6:45 pm 

 

MUNICIPAL ASSISTANT       *Office / Home 

Bob Hardesty .......................................................  774-4111 624-8965 

SELECT BOARD 

Lance Fritz, Chair………............................ 774-4111 773-9003 

William Glabach........................................................ 774-4111 774-7704 

Jeffrey Neipp………………………………… 774-4111 624-5512 

ACCOUNTING OFFICER 
Tracey Baronas .................................................... 774-4111 774-9953 

ASSESSORS Assessors3@hotmail.com 
Kenneth Spatcher, Chair.......................................     774-4111  624-3247  

Robert DePalma....................................................  774-4111 774-4594 

John Rodgers .......................................................  774-4111 773-7394 

AGRICULTURAL COMMISSION 
William Glabach, Chair ....................................... 774-4111 774-7704 

Tom Ashley .........................................................  774-4111 774-2021 

Warren Facey, Jr. ................................................. 774-4111 774-3757 

Charles Foley .......................................................  774-4111 774-9418 

Beth Kuzdeba.......................................................  774-4111 774-2820 

Carol Kuzdeba .....................................................  774-4111 (unpub.) 

Lynette Snedeker .................................................  774-4111 773-9294 

Holly Spatcher .....................................................  774-4111 624-3247 

CONSERVATION COMMISSION  
Richard DiMatteo, Chair ...................................... 774-4111 624-5569 

Thomas Luck........................................................  774-4111 624-5523 

Karen O’Neil........................................................  774-4111 774-5509 

John Rodgers........................................................  774-4111 773-7394 

CONSTABLES 
Nikolas Adamski.....................................................  774-4111 624-5121 

Erik Johnson.........................................................  774-4111 774-9948 

Vanessa Russell....................................................  774-4111 (unpub.) 

COUNCIL ON AGING 
Gilda Galvis, Chair....................................................  774-4111  

Susan Howarth, Activities Dir.....................................774-4111 774-3118 

ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER 

Police Department................................................ 625-8200 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DIRECTOR 
Daniel Galvis....................................................       772-2369 or 625-8200 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE COORDINATOR 
Gilda Galvis ........................................................ 772-2369 773-7932 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 

Michele Giarusso, Chair......................................  774-4111 773-7948 

Ginger Robinson………………………………         774-4111 773-9003 

Barbara Francis........................................ …….. 774-4111 773-3522 

Nikolas Adamski    774-4111 624-5121 

FIRE CHIEF 

Clifford Spatcher ..................................................     773-7673 624-3247 

F.C. COOP INSPECTION PROGRAM 
James Hawkins, Building..................................... 772-2026 x 113 

James Cerone, Local Inspector............................. 772-2026 x 110 

Andrew French, Plumbing .................................. 772-2026 x 112 

Tom McDonald, Wiring....................................... 772-2026 x 115 

 

 

F.C. SOLID WASTE DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE 
Lewis Becker........................................................ 773-8437 624-5175 

FRANKLIN REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 

REPRESENTATIVE 

Michele Giarusso. ............................................... 774-4111 773-7948 

FRANKLIN REGIONAL PLANNING BOARD REPRESENTATIVES 

William Glabach (Select Board) ........................  774-4111 774-7704 

William Harris (Planning Board).....................  774-4111 624-3781 

BOARD OF HEALTH 
Kathie Benson, Chair drkbb44@gmail.com.. 774-4111 773-8595 

Matthew Muka.................................................... 774-4111 774-6975 

Ellen White…..................................................... 774-4111 772-0693 

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT 

David Brooks ...................................................... 774-5520 774-4729 

HISTORICAL COMMISSION 

Virginia Rockwood, Chair ................................. 774-4111 774-2694 

Jo-Ann Helbig..................................................... 774-4111 773-5349 

Vanessa Russell.............................................. 774-4111 (unpub.) 

Allison Snow........................................................... 774-4111 772-0924 

Thomas Foster.................................................. 774-4111 522-7049 

Robert Snow ....................................................... 774-4111 772-0924 

Marie Lovley……………………………………      774-4111  624-0012 

Lois Feldman……………………………………      774-4111  774-4092 

LIBRARY 

Robertson Memorial Library .............................. 773-9334 

Christine Johnston, Librarian.............................. 773-9334 625-6102 

Carolyn Asbury, Chair, Trustees......................... 773-9334 774-2840 

Cornelia Reid, Trustee…………………………. 773-9334 774-5146 

Richard DiMatteo, Trustee……………………… 773-9334 624-5569 

MODERATOR 

Katherine T. DiMatteo......................................... 774-4111 624-5569 

PLANNING BOARD 
Arthur Baker     ................................................... 774-4111 772-2606 

William Harris………….....................................  774-4111 624-3781 

Warren Facey ..................................................... 774-4111 774-3757 

Robert Snow….................................................... 774-4111 772-0924 

Robert Snedeker .................................................... 774-4111 773-9294 

POLICE CHIEF 
Daniel Galvis ...................................................       772-2369 or 625-8200 

SCHOOL COMMITTEE PIONEER VALLEY REGIONAL 
John Rodgers...................................................... 774-4111 773-7394 

Peggy Kaeppel .................................................... 774-4111 624-5564 

Sharon Fontaine................................................... 774-4111 773-5358 

FRANKLIN COUNTY TECHNICAL SCHOOL 

Gerald Levine ..................................................... 774-4111 624-5546 

SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT 

Ruth Miller....................................................... 498-2911 

TAX COLLECTOR 

Roxanne Zimmerman.......................................... 774-4111, x4  772-   

                                                                                                            6281 

TOWN CLERK 
Nicole Glabach ................................................. 774-4111, x3   

                                                                                                             

TOWN COUNSEL 
K | P LAW............................................... 

TREASURER 

Kristi Nartowicz.....................................................    774-4111 624-5587 

TREE WARDEN  
David Brooks...........................................................  774-4111 774-4729 

VETERANS' AGENT 
Charles Loven .....................................................  772-1571 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Kenneth Spatcher, Chair ............................................774-4111 774-3563 

Andrew Baker ................................................... 774-4111 772-2606 

Gina Johnson.......................................................  774-4111 774-9948 

Joshua Fritz ................................................ 774-4111 773-9003 

*For all 774-411 listings, use x1 unless otherwise noted. 

 (UPDATED 6/12/17) 
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